
4819-4541-2717\1 

Peggy Hunt (Utah State Bar No. 6060) 
John J. Wiest (Utah State Bar No. 15767) 
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP 
111 South Main Street, 21st Floor  
Salt Lake City, UT  84111-2176 
Telephone: (801) 933-7360 
Facsimile: (801) 933-7373 
Email: hunt.peggy@dorsey.com 

wiest.john@dorsey.com 

Attorneys for Court-Appointed Receiver R. Wayne Klein 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH 

CENTRAL DIVISION 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION, 

Plaintiff, 
v. 

NATIONAL NOTE OF UTAH, LC, a Utah 
Limited Liability Company and WAYNE 
LaMAR PALMER, and individual, 

Defendants. 

TWENTY-SIXTH STATUS REPORT 
OF R. WAYNE KLEIN, RECEIVER 

For the Quarter Ending 
December 31, 2018 

2:12-cv-00591 BSJ 

The Honorable Bruce S. Jenkins 

R. Wayne Klein, the Court-Appointed Receiver (the “Receiver”) of National Note of

Utah, LC (“National Note”), as well as certain subsidiaries and entities affiliated with National 

Note and the assets of Wayne LaMar Palmer (“Palmer”), hereby submits this Twenty-Sixth 

Status Report for the period October 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018 (the “Reporting 

Period”).  

I. 

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

This action (the “Civil Case”) was commenced by the United States Securities and 

Case 2:12-cv-00591-BSJ   Document 1447   Filed 03/07/19   Page 1 of 21

mailto:hunt.peggy@dorsey.com


 

2 
4819-4541-2717\1 

Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on June 25, 2012, against Defendants Palmer and National 

Note by the filing of a Complaint in the United States District Court for the District of Utah (the 

“Court”).1 The Court held a trial on November 2, 2015 and on November 30, 2015 entered 

judgment against Palmer and National Note.2  

On August 19, 2015, a grand jury indicted Palmer and his cousin, Julieann Palmer 

Martin. On February 5, 2017, both pleaded guilty. Palmer pleaded guilty to two felony counts: a 

scheme and artifice to defraud and money laundering. Ms. Martin pleaded guilty to one felony 

count of concealing fraud by another. On February 26, 2018, the Court rejected the plea 

agreements and set a September 2018 trial date.  

Ms. Martin subsequently reaffirmed her plea agreement and on May 11, 2018 was 

sentenced to 16 months in prison followed by three years of probation and ordered to pay 

approximately $2 million in restitution. She is currently incarcerated in Phoenix, Arizona, with a 

scheduled release date in August 2019. 

On August 9, 2018, Palmer entered a new plea agreement to the same two felony counts. 

On August 31, 2018, the Honorable Clark Waddoups found that the new agreement was 

reasonable and imposed a sentence of 60 months incarceration and three years of post-release 

supervised probation.  Palmer is scheduled to report to prison on April 17, 2019.  The Court also 

ordered Palmer to pay $52,944,855.41 in restitution to 564 investors, with at least $500 being 

required to be paid each month after his release from prison. 

                                                 
1 Docket No. 1. 
2 Docket No. 1043. 

Case 2:12-cv-00591-BSJ   Document 1447   Filed 03/07/19   Page 2 of 21



 

3 
4819-4541-2717\1 

II. 

REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS 

Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a chart setting forth the status of all real properties in the 

Receivership Estate as of December 31, 2018. At the beginning of the Reporting Period, two 

primary properties remained in the Receivership Estate: 37 lots located in the “Elkhorn Ridge” 

subdivision in Malad, Idaho and the “Overland Trails” property located in Eagle Mountain, Utah. 

Activity related to these properties during the Reporting Period is discussed below. 

A. Overland Trails Appraisal and Proposed Auction.  Overland Trails had been 

the subject of numerous deeds of trust and tax liens securing alleged claims exceeding $225,000.  

Based on concerns that the Receivership Estate lacked equity in the property, the Court 

authorized the Receiver to enter into settlement agreements with five parties claiming to hold 

enforceable liens under which a total of $108,900 was paid in exchange for a release of liens.3  

The Receiver determined that he should auction on the property.  On August 31, 2018, 

the Court entered an Order denying the Receiver’s Motion for Approval of (1) Public Sale of 

Property Free and Clear of Interests, (2) Method and Form of Publication Notice, and (3) Public 

Auction Procedures, which would have used as stalking horse bid in the amount of $250,000 as 

an opening bid at auction.4  As a result, the listing broker and the Receiver engaged in an 

aggressive marketing plan which included placing color advertisements for the property in 

newspapers and online property websites, listing the property on a national database of properties 

                                                 
3 Docket No. 1382. 
4 Docket Nos. 1398, 1418. 

Case 2:12-cv-00591-BSJ   Document 1447   Filed 03/07/19   Page 3 of 21



 

4 
4819-4541-2717\1 

being sold by receivers and trustees, and sending detailed information about the property to 

scores of real estate developers, brokers, and investors. On November 13, 2018, the Receiver 

filed Receiver’s Amended Motion Seeking Approval of (1) Public Sale of Property Free and 

Clear of Interests, (2) Method and Form of Publication Notice, and (3) Public Auction 

Procedures and Memorandum in Support (Overland Trails),5 requesting approval to conduct a 

public auction of the property with a new minimum bid of $400,000, which was above the 

appraised value. The Court entered an Order granting this Motion on November 19, 2018.6 

The Receiver set an auction date of December 19, 2018. He published notice of the 

auction and placed color advertisements about the property in newspapers in Salt Lake City and 

Provo, Utah. Three additional bidders contacted the Receiver and prequalified to bid at the 

auction. After aggressive bidding by all bidders at the auction, the property sold for $690,000. 

The sale of this property has closed, and a Notice of Public Sale Results has been filed with the 

Court.7  

B. Elkhorn Ridge Estates. The other real property still owned by the Receivership 

Estate consists of building lots in the Elkhorn Ridge development located near Malad, Idaho. 

Over the past six years, ten of these lots have sold, but 37 remain.8 

The Receiver has determined that at this point an auction of the remaining property is in 

                                                 
5 Docket No. 1429. 
6 Docket No. 1431. 
7 Docket No. 1438. 
8 As noted in the prior Status Report, the buyer who initially agreed to purchase lots 9 and 10 
declined to consummate the sale. During the Reporting Period, the Receivership Estate received 
$500 in forfeited earnest money from that failed sale.   

Case 2:12-cv-00591-BSJ   Document 1447   Filed 03/07/19   Page 4 of 21



 

5 
4819-4541-2717\1 

the best interest of the Receivership Estate.  The Receiver believes that selling this property at 

auction is preferable to keeping the Receivership open for additional years and continuing to 

market the lots individually. The SEC has notified the Receiver that it concurs with this 

approach.  The Receiver has negotiated with a national real estate auction firm to conduct an 

auction of the Elkhorn Ridge property, and will provide further information about the status of 

this property in his next Status Report. 

III. 

COLLECTION OF JUDGMENTS 

The following collection efforts were accomplished during the Reporting Period: 

A. Collection Recoveries.  

1. Carol Slaughter.  On December 3, 2018, Ms. Slaughter paid the 

Receivership Estate $32,000 to settle an action seeking to collect the judgment against 

her.  The Receiver determined that settling with Ms. Slaughter was in the best interest of 

the Receivership Estate inasmuch as Ms. Slaughter had limited assets and some of her 

income was restricted to the care of disabled persons living in her home. The settlement 

amount was paid by Ms. Slaughter’s children.   

2. Colt West Perrin. Collection counsel succeeded in executing on a bank 

account held by Mr. Perrin, and thereafter, Mr. Perrin agreed to pay $12,000 in settlement 

of the $22,337.88 judgment against him, including relinquishing the funds in the bank 

account. After deducting legal fees and paying 50% of the collection recovery to the 

Case 2:12-cv-00591-BSJ   Document 1447   Filed 03/07/19   Page 5 of 21



 

6 
4819-4541-2717\1 

collection agency, the Receivership Estate received $4,942.62.9 This collection effort is 

now concluded.  

3. Harley Fabrizius and Mark Flynn. Collection counsel has indicated it 

believes nothing can be collected on the judgments against Mr. Fabrizius and Mr. Flynn. 

The Receiver has abandoned further collection efforts on these judgments.  

B. Collection of Amounts Owed Under Approved Settlement Agreements.  

Three Court-approved settlement agreements have payments still due. For two of these, 

the final payments were due by December 31, 2018, both of which were made on time. As of he 

close of the Reporting Period, the Receiver had contacted these parties, and further details will 

be included in the Receiver’s next Status Report.  The third settlement payment is conditioned 

upon the resolution of litigation between third parties. It is not known when that triggering event 

will occur.   

IV. 

DISTRIBUTIONS 

A. The Initial Distribution.  On November 14, 2016, pursuant to the Initial 

Distribution Order, the Receiver distributed $4.49 million to the holders of “Allowed Claims” 

who were entitled to a distribution under the Plan of Distribution that was approved by the 

Court. All distribution checks related to this initial distribution cleared. Subsequently, on May 

                                                 
9 Of this total, $2,113.90 was received during the Reporting Period and $2,828.72 was received 
on January 7, 2019. 

Case 2:12-cv-00591-BSJ   Document 1447   Filed 03/07/19   Page 6 of 21



 

7 
4819-4541-2717\1 

14, 2018, the Court entered an Order allowing payment of $20,960.85 to the holders of three 

Disputed Claims.10 Those payments have been made and the checks have cleared.  

B. The Second Distribution.  On June 21, 2018, the Court entered an Order 

Granting Receiver’s Amended Motion Seeking Authorization to Make Second Distribution.11 

Pursuant to that Order, the Receiver distributed on June 29, 2018, a total of $2,005,394.41 to 228 

holders of Allowed Claims entitled to a distribution under the rising tide methodology approved 

by the Court.  During the prior Reporting Period, 227 of those distribution payments cleared the 

bank. The final distribution payment was cashed during the current Reporting Period.  

V. 
 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

A. Receivership Financial Information. The following financial information is 

provided for the Reporting Period: 

1. Bank Accounts. The Receiver maintains two bank accounts for the 

operation of the Receivership Estate: a general operating account (the “Operating Account”) and 

an account used to hold deposits for the sales of real estate (the “Real Estate Account”).12 The 

balances in these accounts as of the close of the Reporting Period are as follows: 

                                                 
10 Docket No. 1376. 
11 Docket No. 1400.   
12 Pursuant to the Court’s Order Approving the Receiver’s Third Interim Fee Application for 
Receiver and Receiver’s Professionals for Services Rendered from July 1, 2013 through 
December 31, 2013, Docket No. 828, the Receiver has established a separate Savings Account 
tied to the Operating Account in which he is holding 20% of the professional fees incurred by 
him and his counsel related to that fee application. Money to open this Savings Account was 

Case 2:12-cv-00591-BSJ   Document 1447   Filed 03/07/19   Page 7 of 21



 

8 
4819-4541-2717\1 

Account Account Balance 
Operating Account $204,140.87 
Real Estate Account13 $96,955.00 
TOTAL $301,095.87 

2. Operating Account Deposits. The sources of funds deposited into the 

Operating Account during the Reporting Period are shown in the following table: 

Source Amount In 
Settlement, collection proceeds $34,113.90 
Sales of real estate $500.00 
Bank interest $68.61 
TOTAL $34,682.51 

 

3. Operating Account Expenditures. The following table shows the 

categories of operating expenses that have been paid from the Operating Account during the 

Reporting Period: 

Type of Expense Amount Out 
Publishing sale notices, advertising $1,500.14 
Legal fees for collection counsel $1,395.33 
Property taxes, tax filing fees $348.98 
Storage fees, other operating exp. $864.00 
TOTAL $4,108.45 

4. Distributions. As described in Part IV.B, distribution payments were sent 

on June 29, 2018 to 228 allowed claimants. All those distribution payments, totaling 

$2,005,394.41, have cleared the bank.  

                                                 
transferred from the Operating Account. This Savings Account has a current balance of 
$123,033.19 and is in addition to the amounts reported below. 
13 Of this total, $89,000 represents deposits made by bidders at the auction of the Overland Trails 
property. Some of this amount will be refunded to unsuccessful bidders and the balance applied 
to the purchase price. 

Case 2:12-cv-00591-BSJ   Document 1447   Filed 03/07/19   Page 8 of 21



 

9 
4819-4541-2717\1 

5. Real Estate Account Deposits and Withdrawals. The Real Estate Account 

remains open and is being used to hold deposits relating to real estate transactions.  

6. SFAR. Attached as Exhibit B is a copy of the Standardized Fund 

Accounting Report for the Reporting Period 

7. Administrative Expenses.  On October 11, 2018, the Court entered an 

order approving the Sixteenth Interim Fee Application for the Receiver and his counsel for 

services rendered during the period of April 1, 2018 to June 30, 2018.14 Pursuant to that Order, 

the Receiver paid the amounts allowed by the Court.     

For the current Reporting Period, the Receiver and his staff have spent a total of 68.2 

hours on behalf of the Receivership Estate. Billable services provided by the Receiver during the 

Reporting Period total $11,762.50. For the current Reporting Period, Dorsey’s total fees, less 

voluntary reductions, are in the total amount of $5,340.00 and its out of pocket expenses total $ 

321.36.  

VI. 
 

NEXT STEPS 

The Receiver anticipates addressing the following priorities in the coming months: 

1. Property Sales. The Receiver will close on the sale of the Overland Trails 

property and expects to file a motion seeking Court approval to auction the 37 remaining 

Elkhorn Ridge lots at a bulk sale.  

                                                 
14 Docket No. 1426. 

Case 2:12-cv-00591-BSJ   Document 1447   Filed 03/07/19   Page 9 of 21



Case 2:12-cv-00591-BSJ   Document 1447   Filed 03/07/19   Page 10 of 21



11 
4819-4541-2717\1 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that service of the above TWENTY-SIXTH STATUS 
REPORT OF R. WAYNE KLEIN, RECEIVER was filed with the Court on this 7th day of 
March, 2019, and served via ECF on all parties who have requested notice in this case.   

/s/ Candy Long 

Case 2:12-cv-00591-BSJ   Document 1447   Filed 03/07/19   Page 11 of 21



Case 2:12-cv-00591-BSJ   Document 1447   Filed 03/07/19   Page 12 of 21



Case 2:12-cv-00591-BSJ   Document 1447   Filed 03/07/19   Page 13 of 21



Case 2:12-cv-00591-BSJ   Document 1447   Filed 03/07/19   Page 14 of 21



Case 2:12-cv-00591-BSJ   Document 1447   Filed 03/07/19   Page 15 of 21



Case 2:12-cv-00591-BSJ   Document 1447   Filed 03/07/19   Page 16 of 21



Case 2:12-cv-00591-BSJ   Document 1447   Filed 03/07/19   Page 17 of 21



Case 2:12-cv-00591-BSJ   Document 1447   Filed 03/07/19   Page 18 of 21



Case 2:12-cv-00591-BSJ   Document 1447   Filed 03/07/19   Page 19 of 21



Case 2:12-cv-00591-BSJ   Document 1447   Filed 03/07/19   Page 20 of 21



Case 2:12-cv-00591-BSJ   Document 1447   Filed 03/07/19   Page 21 of 21


	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH
	CENTRAL DIVISION
	I.  PROCEDURAL HISTORY
	II.
	REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS
	Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a chart setting forth the status of all real properties in the Receivership Estate as of December 31, 2018. At the beginning of the Reporting Period, two primary properties remained in the Receivership Estate: 37 lots l...
	COLLECTION OF JUDGMENTS
	The following collection efforts were accomplished during the Reporting Period:
	IV.
	DISTRIBUTIONS
	A. The Initial Distribution.  On November 14, 2016, pursuant to the Initial Distribution Order, the Receiver distributed $4.49 million to the holders of “Allowed Claims” who were entitled to a distribution under the Plan of Distribution that was appro...
	B. The Second Distribution.  On June 21, 2018, the Court entered an Order Granting Receiver’s Amended Motion Seeking Authorization to Make Second Distribution.10F  Pursuant to that Order, the Receiver distributed on June 29, 2018, a total of $2,005,39...

	V.  FINANCIAL ANALYSIS
	1. Bank Accounts. The Receiver maintains two bank accounts for the operation of the Receivership Estate: a general operating account (the “Operating Account”) and an account used to hold deposits for the sales of real estate (the “Real Estate Account”...
	2. Operating Account Deposits. The sources of funds deposited into the Operating Account during the Reporting Period are shown in the following table:
	3. Operating Account Expenditures. The following table shows the categories of operating expenses that have been paid from the Operating Account during the Reporting Period:
	4. Distributions. As described in Part IV.B, distribution payments were sent on June 29, 2018 to 228 allowed claimants. All those distribution payments, totaling $2,005,394.41, have cleared the bank.
	5. Real Estate Account Deposits and Withdrawals. The Real Estate Account remains open and is being used to hold deposits relating to real estate transactions.
	6. SFAR. Attached as Exhibit B is a copy of the Standardized Fund Accounting Report for the Reporting Period
	For the current Reporting Period, the Receiver and his staff have spent a total of 68.2 hours on behalf of the Receivership Estate. Billable services provided by the Receiver during the Reporting Period total $11,762.50. For the current Reporting Peri...

	VII.  CONCLUSION
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE



